

No. 02-9001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MUMIA ABU-JAMAL,
APPELLANT IN No. 02-9001

v.

MARTIN HORN, PENNSYLVANIA DIRECTOR OF CORRECTIONS, *et. al.*
APPELLEE IN No. 02-9001

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL, IN PART, OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER

THEODORE M. SHAW
Director-Counsel and President

NORMAN J. CHACHKIN
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600
New York, N.Y. 10013
212-965-2200 (Phone)
212-219-2052 (Fax)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Corporate Disclosure i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amicus* 1

Argument 2

 A. The Promise of *Batson*: Real Inquiry into Real Suspicion of
 Discrimination 2

 B. Mr. Abu-Jamal Has Set Forth a *Prima Facie* Case of
 Discrimination in Jury Selection 12

 1. The Racial Overtones in Mr. Abu-Jamal’s Case 12

 2. The Conduct of the Trial Prosecutor 17

 3. The Historical Conduct of the Philadelphia County District
 Attorney’s Office 18

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1, 8
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	1
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	1, 16
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1, 13
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2410 (2005)	1, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Love</i> , 40 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	3, 5
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 14, 15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	3
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	16
<i>U.S. v. Clemmons</i> , 892 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>U.S. v. Clemons</i> , 843 F.2d 741 (3d Cir. 1988)	6, 11
<i>U.S. v. Pearson</i> , 448 F.2d 1207, 1217 (5th Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005)	1, 8, 9, 19, 20

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Henderson</i> , 497 Pa. 23 (1981)	19
------------------------------------------------------------	----

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

Stephen Braun, <i>Accused Killer a Man of Many Sides</i> , PHILADELPHIA DAILY NEWS, December 9, 1981	14
Jim Davis, <i>Witnesses Give Conflicting Accounts of Actual Shooting</i> , PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE, December 11, 1981	13
Joyce Gemperlein, <i>Abu-Jamal's Bail Appeal Slated to be Heard Today</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, January 22, 1982	13 (n. 9)
Joyce Gemperlein, <i>Abu-Jamal is Denied Information on Witnesses</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, March 19, 1982	13, 14, 15
Joyce Gemperlein, <i>Higher Bail Sought for Abu-Jamal</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, January 10, 1982	13 (n. 9)
Joyce Gemperlein and Robert J. Rosenthal, <i>Abu-Jamal Shot Officer in Back, Witness Says</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, January 9, 1982	16

Christopher Hepp, *The Accused[’s] Friends Can’t Fathom ‘Brilliant’
Newsmen as Murder Suspect*, PHILADELPHIA DAILY NEWS,
December 10, 1981 13, 14, 15

Terry E. Johnson and Michael A. Hobbs, *The Suspect: One Who Raised
His Voice*, PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, December 10, 1981 13, 14, 15

Marc Kaufman, *Abu-Jamal Selection of Jurors Halted*,
PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, June 10, 1982 14

Robert J. Terry and Michael A. Hobbs, *Policeman Shot to Death: Radio
Newsmen Charged*, PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, December 10, 1981 13 (n. 9)

Robert J. Terry and Terry E. Johnson, *Chamber Gives Slain Officer’s
Wife \$1,000*, PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, December 11, 1981 15

Frederic N. Tulskey, *Officers Say Abu-Jamal Hit a Pole*,
PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, June 4, 1982 16

Norris P. West, *Jamal Says His Defense is Hindered*,
PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE, April 23, 1982 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David C. Baldus et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials:
A Legal and Empirical Analysis*, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 3 (2001) 3

Congressional Research Service, Library of Congress, *The Constitution of the
United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation: Annotations of Cases
Decided by the Supreme Court of the United States, Sixth Amendment—
Rights of Accused in Criminal Prosecutions at 1417* (Johnny H. Killian &
George A. Costello eds., 1992) 7
